competence in developing curriculum that based on education level of the teacher. The research 

method is descriptive quantitative method. Location of the research is kindergartens either formally 

or informally in Margoyoso, Pati district. I took 105 (a hundred and five) teachers as the sample of 

my research. Then, technique of choosing sample is Proportionate Stratified Random Sampling. 

The last, the instrument of collecting data is questioner and interview method. The results of 

descriptive analysis showed that much of the teachers have competence in developing curriculum that